BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariff to Increase Its Annual Revenues for Electric Service File No. ER-2011-0028 Tariff No. YE-2011-0116

ORDER DIRECTING AMEREN MISSOURI TO REVIEW AND REDACT STAFF'S CONSTRUCTION AUDIT REPORT

)

Issue Date: February 22, 2011

Effective Date: February 22, 2011

On February 8, 2011, the Commission's Staff filed a report detailing its construction audit and prudence review of the Sioux wet flue gas desulfurization project. Staff filed that report as highly confidentially in its entirety. In a pleading accompanying the report, Staff explained that it designated the entire report as highly confidential because the report is based on information that Ameren Missouri designated as highly confidential when it gave that information to Staff. Staff indicates that parts of its report may not in fact be highly confidential and asks the Commission to direct Ameren Missouri to review the Staff report and within 45 days file a version of the report that redacts those portions of the report that the company considers to be either highly confidential or proprietary. No party has responded to Staff's request.

It is important that documents filed with the Commission be as available to the public as possible. Staff acted reasonably in initially filing its report as entirely highly confidential, but likely at least part of that report should be made available to the public. Only Ameren Missouri is in a position to designate which portions of the report should be made public and which portions should be protected from disclosure. Therefore, the Commission will grant Staff's request.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Ameren Missouri shall review Staff's Construction Audit and Prudence Review of the Sioux Wet Flue Gas Desulferization Project for Costs Reported as of September 30, 2010, and no later than April 8, 2011, shall file a public version of Staff's report that redacts all information that Ameren Missouri considers to be either highly confidential or proprietary as those terms are defined in Commission rule 4 CSR 240-2.135.

2. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 22nd day of February, 2011.